

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

|   |   |                           |
|---|---|---------------------------|
| PETER P. STRZOK,  | ) |                           |
|   | ) |                           |
|   | ) |                           |
| Plaintiff,  | ) |                           |
|   | ) |                           |
| v.  | ) | Case No. 1:19-CV-2367-ABJ |
|   | ) |                           |
| ATTORNEY GENERAL MERRICK B.                               | ) |                           |
| GARLAND, in his official capacity                         | ) |                           |
| as Attorney General of the United States, <i>et al.</i> , | ) |                           |
|   | ) |                           |
| Defendants.   | ) |                           |

---

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT ON COUNT II AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

I. After More than Twenty-Five Years of Distinguished Service to this Country, Mr. Strzok Expressed Shock and Disapproval at Donald Trump in Text Messages ..... 2

II. Before President Trump Demanded Mr. Strzok’s Termination, Mr. Bowdich Assured Mr. Strzok that His Career with the FBI Would Continue ..... 5

III. Defendants Facilitated a Race Between Media Outlets to Publish Misleading Stories about Mr. Strzok and Leaked His Text Messages ..... 6

IV. President Trump Pressured the FBI to Fire Mr. Strzok, and Mr. Bowdich Listened ..... 9

V. The FBI and Mr. Strzok Executed an LCA that Promised Mr. Strzok He Would be Suspended and Demoted, but not Fired ..... 12

VI. Mr. Bowdich Purported to Unilaterally Abrogate the Last Chance Agreement and Fired Mr. Strzok Consistent with President Trump’s Demands ..... 17

VII. Mr. Bowdich’s Termination of Mr. Strzok Had No Basis in Policy or Precedent ..... 20

VIII. Comparator Cases Show that Politics (and Trump’s Demands) Motivated Bowdich..... 21

IX. President Trump Correctly Claimed Credit for Mr. Strzok’s Termination ..... 23

LEGAL STANDARD..... 23

ARGUMENT ..... 23

I. The Evidence of Viewpoint Discrimination and the Private Nature of the Texts Means the Court Should Deny Defendants’ Motion Without Reaching *Pickering* ..... 23

II. Mr. Strzok’s First Amendment Rights Outweigh any Disruption under *Pickering* ..... 31

III. Due Process Required the FBI to Honor the LCA..... 35

A. The Last Chance Agreement Bound Mr. Strzok and the FBI..... 36

B. Mr. Bowdich’s Abrogation of the Last Chance Agreement Infringed Mr. Strzok’s Rights Under the Last Chance Agreement ..... 43

CONCLUSION..... 45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*American Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO v. U.S. Postal Serv.*,  
830 F.2d 294 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 33, 34

*Armstrong v. Manzo*, 380 U.S. 545 (1965)..... 43

*Ashton v. Civiletti*, 613 F.2d 923 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 36

*Boddie v. Dep’t of Navy*, 827 F.2d 1578 (Fed. Cir. 1987) ..... 40

*Castro v. Terhune*, 29 F. App’x 463 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 44

*Connick v. Myers*, 461 U.S. 138 (1983)..... 32, 33

*Dodson v. U.S. Capitol Police*, 633 F. Supp. 3d 235 (D.D.C. 2022)..... 45

*Dougherty v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.*, 772 F.3d 979 (3d Cir. 2014) ..... 34

*Esparraguera v. Dep’t of the Army*, 101 F.4th 28 (D.C. Cir. 2024)..... 35, 36

*Evans v. Sebelius*, 716 F.3d 617 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ..... 23

*Gilbert v. Dep’t of Just.*, 334 F.3d 1065 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 37

*Hall v. Ford*, 856 F.2d 255 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ..... 36

*Haverda v. Hays County*, 723 F.3d 586 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 32

*Henke v. U.S. Dept. of Commerce*, 83 F.3d 1445 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 37

*Herr v. DOJ*, 2015 MSPB Lexis 2976 (M.S.P.B. 2015)..... 40

*Hewitt v. Helms*, 459 U.S. 460 (1983) ..... 44

*Iancu v. Brunetti*, 588 U.S. 388 (2019)..... 26

*Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Employees, Council 31*,  
585 U.S. 878 (2018)..... 24, 25

*LeFande v. District of Columbia*, 841 F.3d 485 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 31

*Link v. Dep’t of Treasury*, 51 F.3d 1577 (Fed. Cir. 1995)..... 37

*Mathews v. Eldridge*, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 43, 44

*McCabe v. Garland*, No. 19-2399 (RDM) (D.D.C. Oct. 14, 2021),  
<https://tinyurl.com/yck8dypt>..... 13

*McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n*, 514 U.S. 334 (1995)..... 31

*Nagle v. Marron*, 663 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 26

*Navab-Safavi v. Broad. Bd. of Governors*, 650 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 32

*Ortiz-Diaz v. U.S. Dep’t of Housing & Urban Dev.*, 867 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... 23

*Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n*, 460 U.S. 37 (1983)..... 25

*Perry v. Sindermann*, 408 U.S. 593 (1972)..... 36

*Pickering v. Bd. of Educ. Of Township High School Dist. 205*, 391 U.S. 563 (1968)..... passim

*Propert v. D.C.*, 948 F.2d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 1991) ..... 39, 44, 45

*Rankin v. McPherson*, 483 U.S. 378 (1987) ..... 24, 25

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.*, 515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 25

*Sheppard v. Beerman*, 94 F.3d 823 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 26

*Signature Tech. Sols. v. Incapsulate, LLC*, 58 F. Supp. 3d 72 (D.D.C. 2014) ..... 38

*Steele v. Mattis*, 899 F.3d 943 (D.C. Cir. 2018) ..... 23

*Stone v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.*, 179 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 1999) ..... 36

*Stough v. Gallagher*, 967 F.2d 1523 (11th Cir. 1992) ..... 32

*Tao v. Freeh*, 27 F.3d 635 (D.C. Cir. 1994) ..... 24

*Thompson v. District of Columbia*, 428 F.3d 283 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 24

*U.S. Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l Assoc. of Letter Carriers AFL-CIO*,  
 413 U.S. 548 (1973)..... 32

*U.S. Dept. of Air Force v. Fed. Lab. Rel. Auth.*, 949 F. 2d. 475 (D.C. Cir. 1991) ..... 36, 37, 40, 41

*UDC Chairs Chapter, Am. Ass’n of Univ. Professors v. Bd. of Trs. of UDC*,  
 56 F.3d 1469 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 36

*United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union*, 513 U.S. 454 (1995)..... 32

*Waters v. Churchill*, 511 U.S. 661 (1994) ..... 32, 33

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. 926C(c)(1) ..... 1, 35  
5 U.S.C. § 7103 ..... 37  
5 U.S.C. § 7321 ..... 3  
5 U.S.C. § 7323 ..... 3  
5 U.S.C. § 7511(b)(8) ..... 38  
5 U.S.C. § 8412 ..... 1, 35

**Other Authorities**

Geoffrey Berman,  *Holding the Line 69*  (2022) ..... 27  
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Off. of the Inspector Gen.,  *A Review of Various Actions by the Federal Bureau of Investigation and Department of Justice in Advance of the 2016 Election*  (June 14, 2018) (“Midyear Rpt.”), <https://perma.cc/7DMQ-RZ6T> ..... 3, 4, 7, 22  
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Off. of the Inspector Gen.,  *Review of Four FISA Applications & Other Aspects of the FBI’s Crossfire Hurricane Investigation*  (Dec. 2019) (“Crossfire Rpt.”), <https://perma.cc/5LUS-TMGW> ..... 3, 4, 21, 26

**INDEX OF EXHIBITS**

| <b>Ex.</b> | <b>Exhibit Description</b>  |
|------------|---|
| 1.         | Email from OPR Unit Chief to Aitan Goelman, <i>Peter Strzok Last Chance Agreement</i> , attaching unsigned last chance agreement (July 25, 2018)  |
| 2.         | Email from Aitan Goelman to OPR Unit Chief Staff, <i>FW: 2018-07-26_Last Chance_Adjudication Agreement.PDF</i> , attaching signed Last Chance Agreement (July 26, 2018)   |
| 3.         | Letter from Assistant Director Candice Will to Peter Strzok, regarding OPR's disciplinary decision, with Enclosures Including Signed Last Chance Agreement (August 8, 2018)   |
| 4.         | Email from OPR Unit Chief to OPR employee, <i>OPR's Bi-Weekly Report: July 28 – August 10, 2018 ---UNCLASSIFIED</i> (August 8, 2018)  |
| 5.         | Email from Assistant Director Candice Will to Christopher Wray, David Bowdich, Paul Abbate and Zachary Harmon, <i>OPR's Bi-Weekly Report: July 28 – August 10, 2018 --- UNCLASSIFIED</i> (August 10, 2018)          |
| 6.         | Draft Termination Letter from David Bowdich   |
| 7.         | Email from Bowdich assistant to Assistant Director Candice Will, <i>letter – UNCLASSIFIED</i> , attaching STRZOKLETTER.docx (August 8, 2018)  |
| 8.         | Email from Assistant Director Candice Will to Bowdich assistant, <i>RE: letter – UNCLASSIFIED</i> , attaching STRZOKLETTER.docx (August 8, 2018)  |
| 9.         | Email chain between OPR Unit Chief and Aitan Goelman, <i>Re: Peter Strzok</i> (August 9, 2018)  |
| 10.        | Letter from Deputy Director David Bowdich to Peter Strzok (August 9, 2018)  |
| 11.        | Email chain with OPR Unit Chief and Candice Will, <i>Fwd: RE: Peter Strzok character reference</i> (August 10, 2018)  |
| 12.        | Email from Aitan Goelman legal assistant to OPR Unit Chief, <i>Letter to Candice Will re Response of Peter Strzok</i> , attaching 2018-07-17 Letter to Candice Will re Response of Peter Strzok.pdf (July 17, 2018) |
| 13.        | Memo from OPR to Human Resources Division Assistant Director, <i>Douglas Factors response requested for DAD Peter Strzok from AD HRD</i> . (June 14, 2018)  |
| 14.        | Memo from CID to Director's Office, <i>Synopsis: To provide Douglas Factors for DAD Peter P. Strzok II</i> . (June 15, 2018)  |
| 15.        | Email thread between General Counsel and Deputy Director David Bowdich, <i>RE: Strzok Goelman Email Aug 13 18</i> (August 13, 2018)   |
| 16.        | Letter from OPR Unit Chief to Peter Strzok, <i>Completed review of an administrative inquiry investigated by the OIG, Department of Justice regarding allegations</i> . (June 15, 2018)                             |
| 17.        | Peter Strzok Deposition Transcript Excerpts (August 8, 2022) (“Strzok”)   |
| 18.        | Candice Will Deposition Transcript Excerpts (June 15, 2022) (“Will”)  |
| 19.        | Peter Winn Deposition Transcript Excerpts (February 2, 2022) (“Winn”)   |
| 20.        | Michael Horowitz Deposition Transcript Excerpts (April 20, 2022) (“Horowitz”)   |
| 21.        | David Bowdich Deposition Transcript (September 9, 2022) (“Bowdich”)   |
| 22.        | Donald Trump Deposition Transcript (October 17, 2023) (“Trump”)   |

| Ex. | Exhibit Description  |
|-----|--|
| 23. | Sarah Isgur Deposition Transcript Excerpts (February 4, 2022) (“Isgur”)  |
| 24. | Nancy McNamara Deposition Transcript Excerpts (August 12, 2022) (“McNamara”)   |
| 25. | Peter Strzok’s Amended Interrogatory Responses, Redacted (November 2, 2023)  |
| 26. | FBI 30(b)(6) Deposition Transcript (April 14, 2023) (“30(b)(6) Tr.”)   |
| 27. | Emails between Fox News White House Producer ██████████ and Director of Public Affairs Sarah Isgur Flores and ██████████, <i>Re: FOX Q – FBI AGENT REMOVED FROM RUSSIA INVESTIGATION?</i> (December 2, 2017) (Isgur email)   |
| 28. | Emails between National Security Correspondent Reuters News Jonathan Landay and Director of Public Affairs Sarah Isgur Flores, <i>Re: NYT/WP stories on transfer of FBI agent Strzok</i> (December 2, 2017)  |
| 29. | Emails between Director of Public Affairs Sarah Isgur Flores and NBC News Mike Levine, <i>Re: Statement from the AG</i> (December 2, 2017)   |
| 30. | Emails from Director of Public Affairs Sarah Isgur Flores to Journalists   |
| 31. | Email from OIG employee to Michael Horowitz, cc to other OIG employes, <i>Greatest Hits and Political Texts Spreadsheets</i> (December 8, 2017)  |
| 32. | Email from OPR Unit Chief to Assistant Director Candice Will and employee, <i>News</i> (April 12, 2018)  |
| 33. | Handwritten note from ██████████ to Peter Strzok   |
| 34. | Tweet from Donald Trump, <i>Lover FBI Agent Peter Strzok</i> (June 28, 2018)   |
| 35. | Tweet from Donald Trump, <i>I am on Air Force one flying to NATO and hearing reports that the FBI loves Peter Strzok and Lisa Page...</i> (July 10, 2018)  |
| 36. | Congressional Testimony Hearing Transcripts (July 12, 2018)  |
| 37. | Email thread from INSD, EAC Section Chief James Langenberg to Thomas Seiler, <i>FW: Request re: [REDACTED] as it pertains to 2 individuals in question --- UNCLASSIFIED //FOUO</i> (January 23, 2018, last sent 7:09 AM)   |
| 38. | Tweets from Donald Trump, <i>In one of the biggest stories in a long time, the FBI now says it is missing five months worth of lovers Strzok-Page texts,...</i> (January 23, 2018, 6:55 AM) and <i>Where are the 50,000 important text messages between FBI lovers Lisa Page and Peter Strzok?...</i> (January 23, 2018, 10:54 PM) |
| 39. | Fox News Senator Rand Paul: <i>Do FBI agents Strzok and Page still have security clearances? The answer should alarm you.</i> (Published, April 16, 2018)  |
| 40. | VOX Exclusive: <i>Trump pressed Sessions to fire 2 FBI officials who sent anti-Trump text messages</i> by Murray Waas (Published, April 20, 2018, 9:20 AM EDT)   |
| 41. | FBI Public Affairs – Director’s AM News Briefing (April 23, 2018, 5:00 AM EDT).  |
| 42. | FBI Public Affairs – Director’s AM News Briefing (April 30, 2018, 5:00 AM EDT).  |
| 43. | Email from Michael Horowitz to OIG employee (May 1, 2018)  |
| 44. | Email thread between Assistant Director Candice Will and OIG employee (May 3, 2018, last sent 10:42 PM)  |
| 45. | Tweet from Donald Trump, <i>Lisa Page, who may hold the record for the most Emails in the shortest period of time (to her Lover, Peter S),...</i> (May 7, 2018, sent 9:29 AM)  |
| 46. | FBI Public Affairs – Director’s AM News Briefing (May 8, 2018, 5:00 AM EDT).   |

| Ex. | Exhibit Description  |
|-----|--|
| 47. | Email thread between Michael Horowitz and OIG employee, <i>RE: Report</i> (May 14, 2018, last sent 9:58 PM)  |
| 48. | FBI Public Affairs – Director’s AM News Briefing (June 22, 2018, 5:00 AM EDT).   |
| 49. | FBI Public Affairs – Director’s AM News Briefing (July 12, 2018, 5:00 AM EDT).   |
| 50. | FBI Public Affairs – Director’s AM News Briefing (July 16, 2018, 5:00 AM EDT).   |
| 51. | Notification Memo from AD, Inspection Division to AD, Human Resources Division, <i>Peter P. Strzok II, DAD Human Resources Division DOJ Oversight and Review Investigation Administrative Inquiry</i> (June 13, 2018) (OPR Referral) |
| 52. | DOJ-OIG, Review of the Federal Bureau of Investigation’s Adjudication Process for Misconduct Investigations 21-127 September 2021 (OIG Report)   |
| 53. | Email thread between OPR Unit Chief and Assistant Director Candice Will, <i>Re: Peter Strzok</i> (July 30, 2018, last sent 6:17 PM)  |
| 54. | Scott Schools Deposition transcript (May 19, 2023) (“Schools”)   |
| 55. | Email thread between Assistant Director Candice Will and OPR Unit Chief, <i>Re: Peter Strzok character reference</i> (August 6, 2018, last sent 9:50 AM)   |
| 56. | Email thread between OPR Unit Chief and Aitan Goelman, <i>RE: Peter Strzok</i> (July 31, 2018, last sent 3:42 PM)  |
| 57. | Email thread between OPR Unit Chief and former FBI General Counsel, <i>RE: Peter Strzok</i> (August 6, 2018)   |
| 58. | Email thread between FBI General Counsel and OPR Unit Chief, <i>RE: Peter Strzok character reference</i> (August 1, 2018)  |
| 59. | Christopher Wray Deposition Transcript (June 27, 2023)   |
| 60. | OPR, <i>Offense Codes and Penalty Guidelines 2017 Governing FBI’s Internal Disciplinary Process</i>  |
| 61. | Disciplinary Appeals Process 0915D   |
| 62. | Supplemental Political Speech Precedent Reports Redacted, as produced.   |
| 63. | Letter from Deputy Director John Pistole Redacted (February 11, 2005)  |
| 64. | “Last Chance” Adjudication Agreement for [Employee Name] Month 20xx (Template Letter Updated [REDACTED])   |
| 65. | Designees for the Purposes of Summary Dismissal and Disciplinary Review from FBI Director Christopher Wray (March 10, 2022)  |
| 66. | Letter from OPR Unit Chief to [Redacted] (July 18, 2018)   |
| 67. | Email thread from Candice Will, <i>RE: Re:</i> (May 30, 2018)  |
| 68. | Political Speech Precedent Reports, as produced.   |
| 69. | Letter from OPR Unit Chief to [Redacted] (July 18, 2018)   |
| 70. | Letter from AU-I OPR to [Redacted] (August 19, 2021)   |
| 71. | Letter from OPR Unit Chief to [Redacted] (July 18, 2018)   |
| 72. | Email thread between Bradley Humphreys to Christopher MacColl, <i>RE: Strzok v. Garland</i> (August 6, 2024)   |
| 73. | The New York Times, <i>Mueller Removed Top Agent in Russia Inquiry Over Possible Anti-Trump Texts</i> , by Michael Schmidt, Matt Apuzzo and Adam Goldman (Published December 2, 2017)  |



| Ex. | Exhibit Description  |
|-----|--|
| 74. | The Washington Post, <i>Top FBI official assigned to Mueller’s Russia probe said to have been removed after sending anti-Trump texts</i> by Karoun Demirjian and Devlin Barret (December 2, 2017)  |
| 75. | Tweets from Donald Trump, <i>FBI Agent Peter Strzok (on the Mueller Team) should have recused himself on day one...</i> (August 1, 2018, 9:03 AM) and <i>.....remain in the FBI while he himself was being investigated...</i> (August 1, 2018, 9:15 AM) |
| 76. | Email from White House Press Office to DOJ employee, <i>Remarks by President Trump in Press Gaggle</i> (June 15, 2018, 12:41 PM)   |
| 77. | Trump Briefing Notes Prepared by Scott Schools   |
| 78. | Email thread between Assistant Director Candice Will and employee, <i>Re: Page/Strzok Case</i> (April 12, 2018)  |
| 79. | FBI Public Affairs – Director’s AM News Briefing (June 18, 2018, 5:00 AM EDT)  |
| 80. | Oversight Hearing with Deputy AG Rod Rosenstein before the Committee on the Judiciary House of Representatives   One Hundred Fifteenth Congress   First Session   December 13, 2017   Serial No. 115-49  |
| 81. | Defendants’ Objections and Responses to Plaintiff Strzok’s First Set of Interrogatories  |
| 82. | Certain text messages produced by Defendants in this action (STRZOK_PAGE_DOJ-OIG_00011691)   |
| 83. | Certain text messages produced by Defendants in this action, a slipsheet has been inserted in place of approximately 245 pages of text messages (STRZOK_PAGE_DOJ-OIG_00011704)   |
| 84. | Expert Report of Professor Danielle Citron (Nov. 9, 2021) (“Citron Rpt.”)  |
| 85. | Declaration of Retired General and Former White House Chief of Staff John F. Kelly (May 12, 2023) (“Kelly Decl.”)  |
| 86. | Declaration of Andrew George McCabe (October 23, 2024) (“McCabe Decl.”)  |
